

**No. 24-10248**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal From the United States District Court  
For the Northern District of Texas, Fort Worth Division  
Case No. 4:24-cv-213

---

**APPELLEES' OPPOSITION TO APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY MOTION  
FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

---

Seth Frotman

*General Counsel*

Steven Y. Bressler

*Deputy General Counsel*

Kristin Bateman

*Assistant General Counsel*

Joseph Frisone

Justin M. Sandberg

*Senior Counsel*

Stephanie B. Garlock

*Counsel*

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau

1700 G Street, NW

Washington, DC 20552

(202) 435-7201

stephanie.garlock@cfpb.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Background .....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	3
B. Factual and Procedural Background .....	5
Argument.....	7
I. This Court lacks jurisdiction to hear this appeal.....	7
II. Even if the Court had jurisdiction, Plaintiffs are not entitled to an injunction pending appeal.....	12
A. If the case remains in the Northern District of Texas, Plaintiffs are unlikely to succeed on the merits because venue is improper there. ....	12
B. Plaintiffs are unlikely to succeed on the merits of their statutory claims.....	17
C. The balance of equities and public interest do not support an injunction pending appeal. ....	20
Conclusion .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>All. for Hippocratic Med. v. U.S. FDA</i> , 78 F.4th 210 (5th Cir. 2023).....	20
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians &amp; Surgeons, Inc. v. Texas Med. Bd.</i> , 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Career Colls. &amp; Sch. of Tex. v. United States Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 2023 WL 2975164 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 17, 2023).....	13
<i>Clark &amp; Reid Co. v. United States</i> , 804 F.2d 3 (1st Cir. 1986) .....	14
<i>Clarke v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 74 F.4th 627 (5th Cir. 2023).....	7
<i>Cnty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd. v. CFPB</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022).....	5
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Spellmon</i> , 2022 WL 3541879 (D. Mont. Aug. 18, 2022).....	14
<i>ExxonMobil Pipeline Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 867 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Hodel</i> , 840 F. 2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 988 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>Inst. of Certified Pracs., Inc. v. Bentsen</i> , 874 F. Supp. 1370 (N.D. Ga. 1994).....	14
<i>June Medical Services, L.L.C. v. Phillips</i> , 2022 WL 4360593 (5th Cir. Sept. 28, 2022).....	8, 9
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) .....	20

*McCoy v. Louisiana State Bd. of Ed.*,  
332 F.2d 915 (5th Cir. 1964).....8

*NAACP v. Tindell*,  
95 F.4th 212 (5th Cir. 2024).....12

*Russo v. Barnard*,  
2021 WL 5567380 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2021).....17

*State v. Biden*,  
10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021).....20

*Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.*,  
600 U.S. 181 (2023) .....15

*VRC LLC v. City of Dallas*,  
460 F.3d 607 (5th Cir. 2006).....20

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....12

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1604(d) .....19

15 U.S.C. § 1665d(a) .....3

15 U.S.C. § 1665d(b) .....3

15 U.S.C. § 1665d(c) .....3, 17

15 U.S.C. § 1665d(e) .....3, 17

15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(a)(2) .....18

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....7

28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1).....14

28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1)(B) .....17

Credit Card Accountability Responsibility And Disclosure Act of 2009  
(Credit Card Act of 2009)  
Pub. L. No. 111-24, 132 Stat. 1734 (2009) .....3

**Regulations**

12 C.F.R. § 1026.6(b)(2)(viii).....19

12 C.F.R. § 1026.6(b)(3).....10

12 C.F.R. § 1026.7(b)(11)(i)(B).....19

12 C.F.R. § 1026.9(c)(2)(v)(A).....10

12 C.F.R. § 1026.52(b)(1)(i).....4

12 C.F.R. § 1026.52(b)(1)(ii).....4

Truth in Lending, Final Rule,  
75 Fed. Reg. 37526 (June 29, 2010).....3

**Other Authorities**

Pet’rs’ Br., *CFPB v. CFSA*, No. 22-448,  
2023 WL 3385418 (S. Ct. filed May 8, 2023) .....17

S. 414, 111th Cong. § 103 (2009).....18

Synchrony Financial (SYF) Q4 2023 Earnings Call Transcript (Jan. 23, 2024).....12
